House Advances Bill to Increase Unemployment Benefits and Employer Tax Credit 
House Bill 48, which ratifies Gov. Roy Cooper’s executive order increasing unemployment benefits in response to Hurricane Helene, was approved by the House Finance Committee and re-referred to House Rules. The bill raises the maximum weekly unemployment benefit cap from $350 to $400 statewide and grants employers a tax credit for contributions made in the fourth quarter of 2024. 
Gov. Cooper’s executive order, issued in October 2024, raised the cap to $600 for 26 weeks, citing the Legislature’s absence when the hurricane struck. Some lawmakers questioned the legal authority of the move, but Rep. Julia C. Howard (R-Davie) acknowledged its necessity, stating, “It was something that needed to be done.” 
A key Democratic concern was a provision stating that future expansions of unemployment benefits by the governor would be void unless enacted by the General Assembly. Rep. Deb Butler (D-New Hanover) proposed an amendment to remove this restriction, but it failed. However, a second amendment raising the cap to $450 passed unanimously, with fiscal research staff confirming the unemployment trust fund could sustain the increase. 
The bill now heads to the Senate, where potential changes remain uncertain. With a new Senate chairman appointed to the unemployment insurance committee, further discussions are expected in the long session. 
Legislators Propose State-Run Retirement Savings Plan for Private Workers 
House Bill 79, North Carolina Work and Save, aims to establish a state-run retirement savings program for private-sector workers who lack employer-sponsored retirement plans. The bill, backed by Rep. Jarrod Lowery (R-Robeson) and AARP North Carolina, seeks to help the more than half of North Carolina workers without access to a retirement savings option. 
The program would function similarly to a 529 college savings plan, allowing automatic paycheck deductions into portable IRAs, ensuring workers can continue saving even as they change jobs. AARP’s research indicates that nearly 2 million North Carolinians work for companies without traditional pensions or retirement plans, particularly at small businesses with fewer than 25 employees. 
Supporters argue that automatic payroll deductions significantly increase savings participation, with Americans being 70% more likely to save when funds are withdrawn automatically. Lawmakers propose allocating $1 million over two years to establish the program, reinforcing North Carolina’s commitment to retirement security.  
Senate Passes Bill Requiring Disclosure of Health Insurance Mandate Costs 
The North Carolina Senate passed Senate Bill 24, which requires the disclosure of costs associated with state-mandated health insurance benefits. The bill, sponsored by Sen. Jim Burgin (R-Harnett), has received support from the North Carolina Chapter of Independent Insurance Agents, the Chamber of Commerce, and the National Federation of Independent Business. 
The legislation was driven by rising costs in the state health plan, including $869 million transferred from reserve funds since 2020. Burgin emphasized the need for greater transparency in how government-mandated health benefits contribute to healthcare costs. 
Opposition from Democrats focused on the bill's potential to create conflicts between patients, businesses, and healthcare providers rather than addressing systemic cost drivers. Sen. Jay J. Chaudhuri (D-Wake) proposed an amendment to establish a study committee on healthcare costs and outcomes, citing North Carolina as the most expensive state for healthcare, according to Forbes Advisor. However, the amendment failed. 
Senate Bill 24 now moves to the House for further consideration. 
House Advances $500 Million Hurricane Helene Recovery Package 
North Carolina House lawmakers moved forward with a $500 million Republican-led recovery package to assist areas affected by Hurricane Helene, prioritizing home repairs, private roads and bridges, agricultural losses, and small business infrastructure rebuilding. The House’s budget-writing committee approved the plan, with further amendments expected before a House floor vote next week. 
The proposal is less than half of the $1.07 billion requested by Gov. Josh Stein, whose plan includes direct payments to small businesses and local government reimbursements, provisions not included in the House version. Senate Republicans are expected to introduce their own recovery plan, setting up negotiations between chambers. 
Since last fall, nearly $1 billion has already been allocated for storm recovery efforts. Lawmakers are working to maximize federal matching funds, with Congress approving over $15 billion in federal relief for North Carolina. 
Key adjustments made this week include: 
· $75 million shifted to the State Agriculture Department for crop and infrastructure loss relief. 
· $55 million redirected from state facility repairs to local governments for small business-supporting infrastructure (such as utilities and broadband), instead of direct grants. 
Democrats, led by Rep. Eric Ager (D-Buncombe), pushed for direct payments to small businesses, aligning with Stein’s proposal. Ager withdrew his amendment but indicated efforts would continue to secure financial relief for struggling businesses. 
Senate Republicans are also considering a forgivable loan program as an alternative to outright grants. Senate leader Phil Berger emphasized the need for a separate Helene recovery bill but did not comment on whether the House’s proposed $500 million package is sufficient.  
Rockingham Sheriff Sam Page Announces Primary Challenge Against Senate Leader Phil Berger 
Rockingham County Sheriff Sam Page has announced his candidacy for the 2026 Republican primary against Senate President Pro Tempore Phil Berger, one of the most powerful lawmakers in North Carolina. Page, who previously ran unsuccessfully for lieutenant governor in 2024, has long been at odds with Berger, particularly over the casino gambling proposal for Rockingham County. 
A vocal supporter of Donald Trump and border security policies, Page is centering his campaign on public safety, the opioid crisis, and school resource officers. He criticized Berger for a lack of transparency on controversial issues and said the district should have had more say in the casino debate. 
Berger has not yet announced his reelection plans but noted that the filing period does not begin until December. If Page wins, he would join the Senate as a rank-and-file member, a stark contrast to Berger’s years of leadership in the chamber. 
Meredith Poll Shows Strong Early Approval for Gov. Stein, Support for Casinos, Marijuana Legalization 
A new Meredith College Poll shows 58% of North Carolinians approve of Gov. Josh Stein's job performance in his first month, with bipartisan support likely driven by his Hurricane Helene relief efforts. His approval includes 65% of Democrats, 54% of Republicans, and 55% of unaffiliated voters. 
The poll also gauged public opinion on key issues: 
· Casino Gambling: 58% of North Carolinians support legalizing casinos outside of tribal land, with backing across party lines. 
· Marijuana Legalization: 71% favor legalizing medical marijuana, including conservatives, echoing past polls. 
· Lumbee Recognition: Two-thirds of voters support full federal recognition of the Lumbee Tribe. 
While Stein’s approval is high, pollsters warn it may decline as budget battles with the Republican-led General Assembly escalate. 
The General Assembly adjourned on Thursday and will reconvene on Monday, February 17. 
Bills of Interest
House Bill 108, The Sober Operator Act of 2025, proposes stricter impaired driving laws in North Carolina by lowering the legal blood alcohol concentration (BAC) limit, increasing penalties, and enhancing court transparency. 
Key provisions of the bill include: 
1. Lowering the Legal BAC Limit: 
1. Reduces the BAC threshold for driving a vehicle or operating a vessel from 0.08 to 0.05. 
2. Applies to both drivers and boat operators. 
2. Stronger License Revocation & Impaired Driving Penalties: 
2. Expands civil license revocation for drivers charged with an impaired driving offense, making it immediate if a judicial official determines probable cause. 
2. Increases license restoration fees for offenders from $140.25 to $250. 
2. Raises penalties for aiding or abetting an underage person in purchasing alcohol if it results in serious bodily injury, making it a Class F felony. 
3. Court & Law Enforcement Reforms: 
3. Requires video recording of impaired driving cases in district court to ensure transparency. 
3. Mandates publication of impaired driving case resolutions. 
3. Allows law enforcement officers to conduct drug screening tests during routine stops if there is reasonable suspicion of impairment. 
4. Conditional License Restoration for Repeat Offenders: 
4. Allows drivers convicted of impaired driving to regain limited driving privileges after one year if they: 
1. Complete a Drug Treatment or DWI Treatment Court Program. 
1. Install an ignition interlock device in their vehicle. 
1. Use a continuous alcohol monitoring system if required. 
If enacted, most provisions would take effect on December 1, 2025, applying to offenses committed on or after that date. 
Introduced by Reps. Clampitt (R), Ager (D), Kidwell (R), Echevarria (R) and referred to the House Alcoholic Beverage Control Committee. 
Best,
Chase Horton
Government Affairs Specialist
CHorton@maynardnexsen.com
C: (910) 524-4981


